

United States Court of Appeals

For The Eighth Circuit

Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329

St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

September 06, 2017

Mr. James Bradford Ramsay
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY COMMISSIONERS
Suite 200
1101 Vermont Avenue
Washington, DC 20044-0000

RE: 17-2290 Charter Advanced Services, et al v. Nancy Lange, et al

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTSi

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION8

ARGUMENT8

I. CLASSIFICATION AS EITHER TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES OR
INFORMATION SERVICES IS IRRELEVANT TO A DETERMINATION OF
STATE JURISDICTION9

II. THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF A NET PROTOCOL CONVERSION CANNOT
PROVIDE A BASIS FOR DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN TDM-BASED
ACKNOWLEDGED *TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES* AND
FIXED I-VOIP10

III. ASSUMING *ARGUENDO*, FIXED VOIP IS AN INFORMATION SERVICE, PREEMPTION
OF MPUC REGULATIONS THAT “SAFEGUARD CONSUMERS” CONTRADICTS A
CONGRESSIONAL RESERVATION OF STATE AUTHORITY16

A. THE ACT NOWHERE PROVIDES SPECIFIC AUTHORITY TO
PREEMPT STATE OVERSIGHT OF INFORMATION SERVICES16

B. NEITHER CONFLICT NOR FIELD PREEMPTION APPLIES IN
THE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED19

IV. THE UNAMBIGUOUS TEXT OF THE STATUTE REQUIRES
CLASSIFICATION OF I-VOIP AS A TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE28

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Big River Telephone Co., LLC v. Southwestern Bell Telephone</i> , 440 S.W.3d 503, 506 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	6, 6 n.12
<i>Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , No. 15-CV-3935 (SRN/KMM), 2017 WL 1901414 (D. Minn. May 8, 2017).....	3, 3 n.8, 7, 8, 13, 16, 16 n.23, 17, 19, 19 n.25, 20, 31
<i>Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC v. Heydinger</i> , No. 15-3935 (SRN/KMM), 2016 WL 3661136 (D. Minn. July 5, 2016).....	16 n.23
<i>Indianapolis Power and Light Co. v. ICC</i> , 587 F.2d 1098 (7th Cir. 1982).....	1 n.1
* <i>In Re: FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10 th Cir. 2014).....	27, 27 n.44
* <i>Minnesota Public Utilities Commission v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9, 16 n.23
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, et al. v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir 1994).....	1 n.3
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191(10th Cir.2001).....	2
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Scott</i> , 380 F.3d 367 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	18 n.24
* <i>Sprint Communications Co. v. Bernsten</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Iowa 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. Lozier</i> , 860 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
* <i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. Lozier</i> , 860 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10, 10 n.14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Southern Motor Carrier Rate Conference, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 471 (N.D. Ga. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> 672 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd en banc on reh'g</i> , 702 F.2d 532 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	1 n.1
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467, 467 (2002).....	2
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 at 876, 882 (2004).....	2 n.4
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623, 650 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23 n.30
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Nebraska Public Service Commission</i> , 564 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232, 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30 n.48
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. MPUC</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003).....	16 n.23
<i>Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1976).....	1 n.1

STATUTES

F.R.A.P. Rule 26.1(b)	i
F.R.A.P. Rule 29(a)(4)(E).....	i, 8
47 U.S.C. §152 (§601(c)(1) codified in the notes to this section.).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
47 U.S.C. §152(a)	3 n.7
47 U.S.C. §152(b)	3 n.7
47 U.S.C. §153(24)	12
*47 U.S.C. §153(50)	24 n.35, 29
*47 U.S.C. §153(51)	23 n.30, 24 n.35
*47 U.S.C. §153(53)	24 n.35, 29
47 U.S.C. §214.....	6, 27
47 U.S.C. §214(e)	2 n.5
47 U.S.C. §251	25
47 U.S.C. §251(f).....	2 n.5
47 U.S.C. §252(e)	2 n.4
*47 U.S.C. §253	3, 17, 19
*47 U.S.C. §253(a)	3, 17
*47 U.S.C. §253(b)	3, 4, 7, 17, 20, 22
*47 U.S.C. §253(d)	18
47 U.S.C. §254.....	1, 25 n.39
47 U.S.C. §254(f).....	2 n.5
47 U.S.C. §332(c)	3 n.7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
47 U.S.C. §332(d)	14
47 U.S.C. §410(c)	1 n.3
47 U.S.C. §1302(a)	2 n.6, 23 n.30
<i>Communications Act of 1934</i> , as amended by the <i>Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 47 U.S.C. §151 <i>et seq.</i> , Pub.L.No. 101-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	1, 1 n.2, 2, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 31
N.H. Rev Stat §362:7 (2016)	5

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS/REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. §52.5 (i)-(j)	25
<i>Application of California Internet, L.P. for A Certificate of Public Convenience & Necessity to Operate As A Competitive Local Carrier</i> , 16-11-003, 2017 WL 2472932, at 3-5 (C.P.U.C. May 25, 2017)	4 n.10
<i>Connect America Fund</i> , 26 F.C.C. Rcd. 17663, 17685 (2011)	26, 27 n.43, 27
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 13 F.C.C. Rcd. 11501 (1998).....	11, 11 n.17, 30 n.48
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 22 F.C.C. Rcd. 6927 (2007).....	4 n.9, 25 n.36
<i>In re: Application of Cox California Telcom, LLC (U5684C) for Designation as an ETC, Application 12-09-014</i> , Decision 12-10-002 (10/3/2013), Decision Approving Settlement (rel. 10/07/2013)	27 n.45
<i>In re Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , 13 F.C.C. Rcd 24011 (1998)	29 n.46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>In Re: Inquiry into the Appropriate Scope of Telecommunications Regulation, Iowa Utilities Board, ID177020, 2013 WL 5770322 (Oct. 18, 2013)</i>	6, 7
<i>In the Matter of a Study on the State of Telecommunications in New York State, Staff Assessment of Telecommunications Services, Case 14-C-0370, (June 23, 2015)</i>	6, 6 n.11
<i>IP-Enabled Services, 24 F.C.C. Rcd. 6039 (2009)</i>	4 n.9, 24 n.36, 30 n.48
<i>IP-Enabled Services, 20 F.C.C. Rcd. 10245 (2005)</i>	23, 23 n.31, 24 n.32, 27 n.42, 30 n.48
<i>IP-Enabled Services, 19 F.C.C. Rcd 4863 (2004)</i>	11 n.16
<i>Lifeline & Link Up Reform & Modernization, 31 F.C.C. Rcd. 3962 (2016)...</i>	26 n.42
<i>*Local Telephone Competition: Status as of December 31, 2013, FCC, Wireline Competition Bureau, Industry Analysis and Technology Division, (Oct. 16, 2014)</i>	13 n.21, 20, 20 n.26, 21 n.27, 24, 24 n.33 & n.34
<i>New Hampshire Telephone Association, 96 N.H.P.U.C. 449 (Aug. 11, 2011)....</i>	4, 5
<i>Numbering Policies for Modern Communications, 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 6839 (2015)</i>	13 n.21, 20 n.26 & n.27, 24, 24 n.33 & n.34, 25, 25 n.38 & n.40
<i>Technology Transitions, 31 F.C.C. Rcd. 8283 (2016)</i>	12 n.18
<i>Telephone Number Requirements for IP-Enabled Service Providers, 22 F.C.C. Rcd. 19531 (2007)</i>	11 n.15, 25 n.37
<i>Transworld Network, Corp. Petition For Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier Pursuant to §214(E)(2) and 17.11.10.24 NMAC, Before the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission, Case No. 11-00486-UT, FINAL ORDER (issued 20 February 2013)</i>	27, 27 n.45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Universal Service Contribution Methodology</i> , 25 F.C.C. Rcd. 15651(2010).....	22 n.28, 22 n.29
* <i>Universal Service Contribution Methodology</i> , 21 F.C.C. Rcd. 7518(2006)	9

MISCELLANEOUS

* Annabel Dodd, <i>The Essential Guide to Telecommunications, Fourth Edition</i> (Prentiss Hall 2005)	13 n.19 & n.20
Sascha Segan, <i>CDMA vs. GSM: What's the Difference?</i> PC Magazine (July 11, 2017)	14 n.22
Philip Weiser, <i>Federal Common Law, Cooperative Federalism, and the Enforcement of the Telecom Act</i> , 76 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 1692, 1694 (2001)....	2 n.4
